

No. 19-1212

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALEJANDRO N. MAYORKAS, SECRETARY OF
HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

—v.—

INNOVATION LAW LAB, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO
MOTION TO INTERVENE**

Cecillia Wang
Spencer Amdur
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111

David D. Cole
Carmen G. Iguina Gonzalez
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005

Judy Rabinovitz
Counsel of Record
Lee Gelernt
Anand Balakrishnan
David Chen
Michael K.T. Tan
Omar C. Jadwat
Steven Watt
Jenessa Calvo-Friedman
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
jrabinovitz@aclu.org

Counsel for Respondents

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

Melissa Crow
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW
CENTER
1101 17th Street, NW, Suite 705
Washington, DC 20036

Gracie Willis
SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW
CENTER
150 East Ponce de Leon Avenue,
Suite 340
Decatur, GA 30030

Sean Riordan
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF NORTHERN
CALIFORNIA, INC.
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111

Karen Musalo
Blaine Bookey
Sayoni Maitra
Anne Peterson
CENTER FOR GENDER AND
REFUGEE STUDIES
UC HASTINGS COLLEGE OF
THE LAW
200 McAllister Street
San Francisco, CA 94102

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE COURT SHOULD DENY INTERVENTION HERE, WHERE THE STATES CAN SEEK RELIEF IN THE FIRST INSTANCE IN THE DISTRICT COURT	8
II. THE STATES' REQUEST RESTS ON SPECULATION THAT DOES NOT SUPPORT INTERVENTION	11
III. THE STATES' INTERVENTION WOULD BE FUTILE BECAUSE THEIR INTERESTS CANNOT BE VINDICATED THROUGH THIS LAWSUIT.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amalgamated Transit Union Int’l v. Donovan</i> , 771 F.2d 1551 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Banks v. Chicago Grain Trimmers Ass’n</i> , 389 U.S. 813 (1967)	15
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 109 (2019)	14
<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	14
<i>Gonzalez v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 807 (2005)	15
<i>Hall v. Holder</i> , 117 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Hunter v. Ohio ex rel. Miller</i> , 396 U.S. 879 (1969)	15
<i>Hutchinson v. Pfeil</i> , 211 F.3d 515 (10th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation into Possible Violations of Tit. 18, etc.</i> , 587 F.2d 598 (3d Cir. 1978).....	11
<i>Ins. Co. of Pa. v. Ben Cooper, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 894 (1990)	15
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Clements</i> , 884 F.2d 185 (5th Cir. 1989)	14

<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Wilson</i> , 131 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>McKenna v. Pan Am. Petrol. Corp.</i> , 303 F.2d 778 (5th Cir. 1962)	12
<i>Moosehead Sanitary Dist. v. S.G. Phillips Corp.</i> , 610 F.2d 49 (1st Cir. 1979).....	14
<i>Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 771 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 354 U.S. 515 (1957)	12
<i>Wolf v. Innovation Law Lab</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1564 (Mar. 11, 2020)	5

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(C)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3)	19
28 U.S.C. § 2403(a)	15
Foreign Affairs Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998, § 2242(a), Pub. L. No. 105-277, Div. G., Tit. XXI, 112 Stat. 2681 (codified at 8 U.S.C. §1231)	19

REGULATIONS & RULES

85 Fed. Reg. 17,060 (Mar. 26, 2020).....	4
Sup. Ct. R. 46.1	10, 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ason Dearen and Garance Burke, *Pence Ordered Borders Closed After CDC Experts Refused*, A.P. News (Oct. 3, 2020), <https://apnews.com/article/virus-outbreak-pandemics-public-health-new-york-health-4ef0c6c5263815a26f8aa17f6ea490ae>..... 4

Application for Leave to Intervene and for a Stay of the Judgment Issued by the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois, *Texas v. Cook County*, No. 20A150 (U.S. Mar. 19, 2021) 9

Compl., *Arizona v. Mayorkas*, No. 2:21-cv-00617 (D. Ariz. Apr. 11, 2021) 7

Compl., *Texas v. Biden*, No. 2:21-cv-00067-Z (N.D. Tex. Apr. 13, 2021) 7

Kirstjen M. Nielsen, Secretary, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, *Policy Guidance for Implementation of the Migrant Protection Protocols*, at 1 (Jan. 25, 2019) 19

Letter Brief of the Acting Solicitor General, *Am. Med. Ass’n v. Becerra*, Nos. 20-429, 20-454, 20-539 (U.S. May 3, 2021)..... 10

Mot. for Prelim. Inj., *Texas v. Biden*, No. 2:21-cv-00067-Z (May 14, 2021) 7

Mot. of Ohio and 18 Other States for Leave to Either Intervene or to Present Oral Argument as <i>Amici Curiae</i> , <i>Am. Med. Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , Nos. 20-429, 20-454, 20-539 (U.S. Mar. 8, 2021).	10
Order Denying Application, <i>Texas v. Cook County</i> , No. 20A150 (U.S. Apr. 26, 2021).....	9
Order Dismissing Petitions and Denying Intervention, <i>Medical Ass’n v. Becerra</i> , Nos. 20-429, 20-454, 20-539 (May 17, 2021).....	10
Stephen M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	11
Tanvi Misra, <i>Biden’s Immigration Plan: Cancel Trump Orders, Seek Bill in Congress</i> , Roll Call (Aug. 20, 2020), https://www.rollcall.com/2020/08/20/bidens-immigration-plan-cancel-trump-orders-seek-bill-in-congress/	6
U.S. Customs & Border Protection, <i>Southwest Land Border Encounters</i> , https://www.cbp.gov/newsroom/stats/southwest-land-border-encounters (last updated May 11, 2021)	7
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security, <i>DHS Statement on the Suspension of New Enrollments in the Migrant Protection Protocols Program</i> (Jan. 20, 2021)	6, 17
